MINUTES OF <u>REGULAR</u> MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, <u>HELD OCTOBER 19</u>, 1954, <u>AT 7:30</u> P.M.

On this the <u>19th</u> day of <u>October</u>, A. D. <u>1954</u>, the City Commission of the City of Lufkin, Texas, convened in <u>regular</u> session, in the regular meeting place in said City, with the following members thereof, to-wit:

Woodrow W. Scott	, Mayor
Granville Wright	, Commissioner, Ward No. 1
Jack Nerren	, Commissioner, Ward No. 2
W. F. Collins	Commissioner, Ward No. 3
L. C. Britain	Commissioner, Ward No. 4
R. B. Sherrill, Jr.	City Manager
E. A. Gibbs	City Secretary
C, E. Brazil	City Attorney

being present, and the following absent: None

\_\_\_\_\_, constituting a quorum when the follow-

ing business was transacted:

di secondo

 $\langle \overline{\phantom{a}} \rangle$ 

1. The meeting was opened with prayer by Mayor Woodrow W. Scott.

2. The Minutes of the meeting of October 5 were read and approved.

3. R. B. Thompson presented a tentative plat of Tanglewood Addition for approval, and it was agreed to accept such temporary plat with the understanding that his permanent plat would be in accordance with the City Ordinance regulating subdivisions.

4. The Commission discussed the widening and extension of Lufkin Avenue and approved a resolution submitted by the State Highway Department for the extension of State Highway #94 through the city.

5. The Commission passed a resolution authorizing the Mayor and the City Secretary to execute a note to the Lufkin National Bank for the sum of \$25,000.00 to pay for right-of-way on the Lufkin Avenue extension.

6. It was agreed to enter into condemnation proceedings for such right-of-way on the Lufkin Avenue extension that the rightof-way agent was unable to procure.

a.

7. Bills for the month of September were approved and ordered paid.

There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned.

Mayor, City of Lufkin

1200

ATTEST:

City Secretary